The issue of the Subscription Shares will not be subject to the approval by the Shareholders and the
Subscription Shares will be issued under the General Mandate granted to the Directors by a resolution of
the Shareholders passed at the AGM. Pursuant to the General Mandate, the total number of new Shares
that the Company is authorised to issue is 92,000,000 Shares, representing 20% of the then issued share
capital of the Company as at the date of the AGM. Since the date of the AGM and up to the date of this
announcement, no new Shares have been allotted and issued by the Company under the General
Mandate.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of and permission to
deal in the Subscription Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement, and (ii) immediately
after completion of the Subscription (assuming no other change in the issued share capital of the
Company from the date of this announcement to the completion of the Subscription save for the issue of
the Subscription Shares), as follows:

Immediately before the
Subscription

Immediately after the
Subscription

Shares Approximate % Shares Approximate %

Phua Swee Hoe (“Mr. Phua”) (Note 1) 167,232,000 35.10 167,232,000 29.42
Wu Haiyan 52,694,000 11.06 52,694,000 9.27
Subscriber A – – 61,500,000 10.82
Subscriber B – – 30,500,000 5.37
Other public Shareholders 256,445,790 53.84 256,445,790 45.12

Total 476,371,790 100.00 568,371,790 100.00

Note:

1.	 Mr. Phua directly and beneficially owned 33,832,000 Shares. In addition, the issued shares of Team One
Global Limited are legally and beneficially owned as to 87.9% by Mr. Phua. Accordingly, Mr. Phua is
deemed to be interested in 133,400,000 Shares held by Team One Global Limited by virtue of the SFO.

— 6 —

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months before the
date of this announcement.

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

A number of countries worldwide have imposed lockdown measures in response to the COVID-19